RESOLUTION NO. 236

AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DONATION TO THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AND PREPAREDNESS UNIT

Introduced: 7/10/06

By Public Safety Committee and Ms. Barlette:

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has requested authorization to accept the donation of a 2005 Chevrolet Suburban for use by the Albany County Sheriff's Department Emergency Management and Preparedness Unit, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff has indicated that Robert J. McCormick, President and CEO of Trustco Bank, and Robert A. McCormick, Chairman of Trustco Bank, Glenville, have donated the vehicle on behalf of Trustco Bank to the Department, and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff said the vehicle will be used by the County's Critical Incident Coordinator to respond to hazardous material investigations, reports of bombs and explosive devices and other emergencies, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County of Albany accepts the donation of a 2005 Chevrolet Suburban from Trustco Bank for use by the Emergency Management and Preparedness Unit of the Albany County Sheriff's Department, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/10/06